
e.·· 

Decision No.. 85:1:18 

BZFORE T.aE' PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION' OF !BE STAIB OF CAL~RNIA . 

In the Y~tter of the Investigation ) 
into the rates~ rules ~ reguliLtions~ ) . 
charges> allowances and practices· ) 
of all common carr1ersand· bigbway . ) 
cm::riers.relating to the transpor~· ~ 
tat10n 'of proper~ by vacuum-type 
.a:n( d pump-type. vehicles . 
including transportation. for . which 

rates arep~ovidedin M:U:limam Rate 
Tariff No. 13).. . 

case No •. ' 6008 , 
Petition for· MOdification 

No. 31 
(Filed March 3l~ 1975) 

Richard 'tV. Smith~ Attorney at Law ~ and H. W •. Hughes,. 
for california Trucldng .. ~soeiation, pet!tioner. 

Donald C. Brain, for Fix & Brs.i:l Vacuum Truck 
Service~ Inc.; T" A. L. Loretz, for Routh 
Transportation ana FiX Or Brait!. Vacuum Truck 
Service; Rarry Clardy, Attorc.cy at Law, for 
Ecology Control, Inc.; J. B .. Easter, for Coast 
Vacuum. Truck Service 7 Ine.; Clt.frord M. Ha~er, 
for Hayter Trucldng;. Mun'ay HutchisO!h for m. H.' 
Hutchison & Sons Semce Co .. ; Karl A .. Kirchhof, 
Attorney at Law, for Speeds Oil 'tool service, Inc.; 
John Lambie, for Cbaneellor & Ogden; Bi.ll McKay., 
l:or MeI<.ay l'ruCIrln2 Co.; and Rev D. Owen, I"or 
Routh 'transportation a:r:.d Kyle o. Mayes Co.; 
respondents. . 

GregiGd. Garrick and Steven C .. Kiser, for Sbell 
o Company; R .. S. Greitz,. for Western Motor 
Tariff Bm:eau., Inc.; and W.. P.. 1-".ayhf.%gh, for 
Mobil Oil Corp.; interested parties.. 

Thomas' Fann and Geo=g,e L.. Ht.mt, for the Commission 
staf. 

o P I.N ION -- ... ----~~ 
Minimum Rate Tariff 13 (MRT 13) contains- minimum rates and 

=ules governing the. transportation' of property in vacuum' or pump.: tank 
:rc~k equiprne:lt. BYthi:Spet1tion"Californ!a'trac1d.ng Assoei3tion· (CL:".) 

. " 



c. 6008:. Pet. 31 eak 

seeks an increase of 4 percent 1n the rates, and charges in'MRT 13' to 
offset increases in tbo~ carriers foperating expenses 'Which have not 
been considered' in past offset proceed1ngs. ,!!le rates and' charges in 
l'.RT 13 were last revised to offset fuel and labor cost increases 
pursuant to Decision No. 83664 dated OCtober 29':. 1974 in ~et1tion 
No. 27. 

!be operatfng expenses tnvolved here are running costs (less 
fuel);, equipment costs, and indirect expenses not related' to ,labor. 

With exception to equipment costs and that portion of, ronnirlgcosts 
wbich could' be related to labor:. petitioner relied· on the wholesale 
price iudex (WPI) as a me211S of measuring the increases ~ expenses., 
No stud~ of carriers operating vacuum tank equipment was made.' 

In the absence of full-scgle studies, the elements,of costs 

involved here are such that accurate measurement of differences in 
cost from one time to a:lOther are often impossible to, determine., CTA, 

cites the recent adjust:!r.ents in general. freight, rates' ~de pUrsuant to 
Peti:::ion 821, Case No. 5432, et al. (Decision No~ 83985,J'anllB.:'--Y: i4, , 
1975) ,wherein the WPI was used to determine the relative increases of 
costs sim1l.ar to: those here' 1u issue. Petitioner urges that, the 

~ • 4 • ..,.' <. 

ci::'cumst<m.ces here- are such ,that, the WPl: is" an appropriate 'indiCator 
o£ c6s t d of fferences. ' 

We" do not agree with CTA .. , In the decision; reliedcn by CTA-
. ' ,',' .' . .' 

we said, ''The procedure adopted herein is an e."'Cpediency des:Lgned· only 
to :~eGy au emergency situation and is not meant to be suitable :for 
fu-eure cos~ offsee proceed1llgs." (Ibid. at Cl!.meo-. ,page 21..) Such a 
qualificatio:2. certain] y removes the use of the WPI per se,. as precedent 
for other miniw,m rate proceedings. On the otberband, economic 
indicators such as the WPI can, be very use£ul~ provided tbat: studies,' 

are made which will,ind1cate- a cor:elation between the indicator and 
the element being measured.' In the instant case, the transportation 
sernces are bighly specialized. It would appear, therefore,tbat c: 
field survey eight have produCed adequate information wb!ch"woald. 

pc...-.nit So decision as to the value of the \¥'pI as a measurement method. , 

-2-



.' 
, " 

I ~ • 

c. ~OOS7 Pet. 31 eak 

. . 
The development of the fs.ctors for labor cost related to' 

ru:ming cost and equipment cost is based on' the clifference between 

~he Mse wage p"-?%' hour for rtechanics for 1973 andl975 :in' the first 
instance and the difference bet".\'een the 1974 and 1975 histo:rical cost 
of equipment. 

The record in this matter will support an offset :[nerease of 

2 percent. We cannot adopt CTA's "what's sauce for the goose· is sauce 
£0= the gander" philosopby regarding WP!~ and' t:herefore must:: disallow 
t~t portion of the proposecl increase based on the WPI factors. 

Findings 
1.. MRX 13 hourly rates and' charges ~1ere last generally adjusted 

as of November 29, 1974 pursuant to Decision No. 83664, dated 
October 29, 1974. Such adjusted rates and charges reflected fuel and 

,<11 . , 

lebO~,z cost levels effective ge:lerally as of October 1, 1974. 
2. Petitioner seeks an'increase of4 percent in the '.r,ates and 

cbzrges of MRX 13 to offset increases incu:r::ed 1n~he recent period of 
:r~pi'd inflation in those elem.e!l.ts of, oper~ting costs whichhistorical1Y' 
li.a.ve not: been subject to offset procedures under cri.teria. described in 

Rc l«nimum Rate Tariff 2 (1969) 70 <:PUC 277. 
3. The cost elements refer.red to in Finding 2 are (a),rm",ing 

costs (less fuel) (~intencince a:ld' tire costs), (b) eqaipment costs, 

and ec) indirect expenses (other than labor).' 
4. Offset proceduresbave not been established with respect to 

tIle cost elements described above becattS~ in periods of normal p=1ces 
such costs o:dinarily do not increase rapidly and because of the 

difficulty in measuring changes in such costs. 
5. In ~e current :tn....cue::tonary period there has been a rapid 

increase' in all elements of earrl.ers· operating costs including those 
elements of cost which bi.storic:a.lly have beenbeld constant 1noffset . ' . , '.' 

rate"proceedings~ 

,-3-



e· 
c. 6008~ Pet. Sleak 

6. Increases in"minimum rates are neeesSSl:'y in order to· offset 
the increases experiecced bybigbway carriers invol~~uxn!ngcosts 
(less fuel) and equipment costs 1£ 'such o1nimum. rates are to be 

mai:c.tained at jUst and reasonable levels. 
7 • The methods employed by petitioner to determin.ecost 

differences for running. costs as such costs relate ·to labor and for 

equipment costs are reasonable. 
8. '!be utilization of the wholesale price index as a measure 

of cost difference for parts, trucks, tires, and uonlabor 1nd:t:rect 
expenses is not adequate in the absence of corroborating data~ 

9. An increase of 2" percent. in the' rates and charges of MRT 13 
~s necessary to offset the tncreased costs found reasonable herein and 
an increase of that magnitude is justified. the resaltingincreased 

rates and charges established in the order which follows-are just, 
.:reesonable, and t!~discrf...m:[natory minofmum rates fo:x: the transportation. 
services governed: thereby and will result in approximately $270,000 

increased annual revenue. 
10. to the extent that the provisiOns of MRT' 13bave been found 

heretofore to constitute rea.sonable mfnfmumrates and rules for common 
carriers as defined in the Public UtUities .Act, said' provisions ~ as 
hereinafter adjusted, are, and: w!.ll be, reasonable .m;"nir.o.uc' rgte 
provisions for said common carriers. To the extent that the existing 

rates and charges of ssidcommoncarr1ers for the transportation 
involved are less in volume or effect than the minimum rates and 
charges herein designated as reasonable for such earr1ers,to' that 
same extent the rates and charges of said ccl.--riers are hereby found 
to be, now and for the futUX'e, unreasonable)< insufficient)o. and· not 
j ustif1ed by the actual rates ·of coinpet1ng .. carriers or the: costs ..• of . 

other means of trausportat1on~ 

.. 

-4-



c. 5008~ Pet. 31 eak * 

11. 'Vn:lere common carriers have been heretofore: authorized to 
deport fro:n the so-called l~. and short-haul provisions' of . former 
Article XII ~ Section 21 ~ of the ConstitutiO:l~ and Section/460 of the 
Pub!.:tc Utilities Code~ such outstand:i.x:.g autcorit:tes should:bemodif!ed, 
as requested by petitioner, to-depa=t ::rom Section 461.S.o£,the·Publi~, 
Utilities Code. 
Conclusior..s 

l~ Petition 31 in Case No. 6008: should be granted totbe 
exte:lt indicated in tb~ above f:[ndings~at:.dMRX 13,shouldbe, amended 
accordingly. 

2. CoDXllO:l carriers should beautborized to depart from the long­
a::!.d sho~t-haul prOvisions of Section 46l.5 of the Public Utilities Code 

and the Commission's tariff circ'~ar requirements" ~Y to, the' extent: 
necessary ~ publuh the offsetsurcbarge ordered ,herefo.. 

ORDER ___ ' .... ,~ 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Minimum. Rate Tariff· 13-(Appendix B of Decision No .. ' 55584, 
as amended) is further amended by fncorporating: t:here:i.n" to become 
effective December 20;, 1975, Fourteenth Rev:Lsed Pa.ge 12, attached 
hereto a.:ld by this reference made a part ,.hereof. 

2 •. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act~ to' the 
extent that they are subj ect also to Decision No,. ·55584" as· amendec'!;) 
are directed to establish in their tar!ffs the increases~ece$sary to 
conform with the further adjustments ordered by this dec:lsion; . 

, 3,. Common carriers mai:lta1ning rates on a leV'el other than the 
miuimuc. :rates for transportation for which rates are' p:reser:tbed in 
Min!muc. Rate Tariff.13, are authorized to-inc:rease, such retes by the 

same amounts authorized by tb:Ls dec:ts1o:l. for M:tn-tmOmR:.ate:Ta-rl:£fJ3.·· 
.. - . .,' '< .," 

rates .. 

-5-



c. 600S.~ Pet. 31 ealc * 

... , W " 

4. Coamon earr:Lera mamta1n1ng rates., oQ.,·the same level as 
Miniclutt. Rate Tariff 13 rates for the transportation of coalmOdieies 
and/or for transportation not subject to. M:inirm.lXD. Rate Tariffl~ are 
authorized to 1ucrease such rates by the same amounts ,authorized by 
this decision for Min1mvm Rate Tariff 13 rates. : 

5. Comon carriers ma:!.nta1ning rates at levels other than 
the miDimum. 'rates for the transportation of commodities andJ or for 
trausportation not subj ect to Minimum ,Rate Tariff 13 are autbor:tZed 
to increase such rates by the same amounts auehori.zed by tbis·.decision 
for Minimum. Rate tariff 13 rates. 

6. tariff publications required or authorized, to ,be made by 
common ea..,.-n.ers as a result of this order shall be ,filed not earlier 
than the effective date of this order and may be made effectIve-not 
earlier than the tenth clay after the effective da~e of ~s order;, 
on not less than ten days r notice to., .tbe- Commission and to the public; 
such tariff· pab11ca.tions as are required shall be made effective not 

later than. December 20, 1975; and as to tariff publications which are 
. ~ 

aut!lorized but not required, the authority shall expire unless 
exercised within sixty days .aft;~ the effective date of this orde::. 

7. CoEImOU earriers;, in establishing. and· maintaining the- rates 
authorized by this order;, are authorized to depart from the provisions 
of Section 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code- t~ the extent necessary 
to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained,. \.Ulder out­
standing authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are. bereby 
modified only to the extent necessary to- comply with this order;. and 

schedules cOlltaini Dg. the rates published· under this.' aathorio/ .·sl:lal1 . 

~e reference to the prior orders authorlzing .long- andsho~-luia1. 
depa.rt1:lX'es and to this order. 

'. 8. In all other respects Dec:£.sionNc>~· 55584:J' asamended,.,sball ' 
remain 111. full fOl:ce and effect. 

, , 

-6-

.. 



e -. 
c. 6008~Pet. 31 eak * 

9. To the extent not granted herein, Petition. No,. 31 iIi. Case ' 
No. 6008:18 denied.. 

'rhe effect:t.ve date of this ord~ 8ball, be twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated., at ___ San __ Fra._an_Q.5_'sc_o._' ___ , California" .tb1s '_. _1,L",;;~;.;..;"t2\.;.;;· .:-,:_ 

day of __ -:.;N.=..OV;;..;:E:.:;.;.M.:a:;JBE...&,;lR __ ~1975. 

• _,L" .' 

" ,-" 

" ,' ... -.. 



e 
MlrlIMUM RATE TARIFF J3. 

Capacity 0: J:q\Upocnt 
(In Barrels) 

D\lt NOt 
Moro ThAn More Than 

0 35 
3S 45 
45 60 
60 80 
80 95 
9S -

.. 
-

. R 

-- R .. 

Rates j,n l)ollArll 
pel:" HO~' ',' 

(See 'Note) , 

oTerrit"ry "1\"(1) " , ,OTerritory.' -a'"(2) 

$21.60 . - 21.60 
23.15 
25.70 
2Ci.00 
26.1S • 

,$18~l5 
18.55, 
20.00 " 
22'.QO/. " ' 
22'.;Q5:· 
22.9S" 

(1) Territory -1\" cona1ata of ,the COW'lueaOf Los l\n9'elea, Or4119'e, R1verlJi(le;-," San:': 
Dernar4;l.no, San J)ieqo an(! Imperial. 

(2) ':'erritory "n" conaista of all col.1l1t1ea :i.n California other than. those incl\l4e4 
:l.n Territory -1\-. 

NOTE.-The rAtes named Are for tl:411sportat:i.onby vaeu'Wll-type tank veh1cles~ . Where .. 
the trAnaportAtion. 15 perlome4 byPWllp-type 1:a:nk ~hicles, the Applicable rates 'Are. 
$1.00 per how: leas ~ those for tranaportat:i.on. in VACUum-type tanltvehic1es., 

t>e<:iaion NO. 85118 

,:tn;M' 

!)S200' 

Correction 
ISSUED r,VTHE PUnl..IC UTII..ITIES COI'\MISSIor~ Of: TloIE STATE, OFCAt..IFORNIA; 

SAN FRANCISCO,,· CAt..tFORrUA...., ' 

-12-


